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-OFFICE OF THE S.P SECRE1ARY 
TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN 

ED 
BAGONG PILIPINAS 

Republic of the Philippines E 
Province of Cagayan Date: 

Time: 
TUGUEGARAO CITY By 

Phone number: 0953-588-3721 I email address:  cmotuu,lic:zaraocit‘*gmail.coin  

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR 

09 January 2026 

THE HONORABLE MEMBERS 
Sangguniang Panlungsod 
This City 

Thru: HON. ROSAURO RODRIGO G. RESUELLO 
Vice Mayor and Presiding Officer 

Dear Honorable Members of the Sanggunian: 

We would like to reiterate our request dated December 22, 2025 relative to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Philippine National 
Police- Police Regional Office 2 (PNP-PRO2) regarding the acquisition of LED Wall and 
procurement of Water System each amounting to One Million Pesos (P1,000,000). 

The MOU establishes a partnership between the City Government and the PNP for the 
implementation of these projects, which aims to enhance the community's access to information 
and improve the PNP's operational capabilities. 

The same is certified as URGENT  pursuant to Article 107 of the Implementing Rules and 
Regulations of the Republic Act No. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991. 

Thank you! 

In the name of public service, 

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE 
City Mayor 
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Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION 

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE 
POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 2 

Camp Marcelo A Adduru, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

MAILA ROSARIO TING-QUE 
City Mayor 
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

Dear Mayor Ting-Que: 

January 8, 2026 

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR 
RECE1 V ED 

°ate:' trfAN -0 9 1 20261  
Time: - xit - 
Rv: 

This pertains to the initial request of this Office for your assist nce in the 
acquisition of LED wall amounting to Two Million Pesos (2,000,000.00) as part of 
the continuing plans and programs of Police Regional Office 2 to enhance the 
morale and productivity of its personnel in the performance of their mandated law 
enforcement and public safety functions. 

Relatedly, this Office respectfully clarifies the said request for the acquisition 
of LED Wall amounting to One Million Pesos, to include as well, the procurement of 
a Water System, also amounting to One Million Pesos. 

Should you have any queries, your staff may reach out PMAJ RAUL Z 
MILLAN with contact number 09059122222. 

We look forward to your positive response and rest assured of our strong 
partnership and continued support on matters of mutual concern. 

Very truly yours, 

ANT P MA ALLAG, JR 
Poli ler General 
Regional Director 

"Bagong PNP pare sa Bagong Pilipinas: Serbisyong Mabilis, Tapat, at Nararamdaman" 
Security Advice: This Document and all the information stated herein are intended for the recipient's official internal use only 
and should not be disclosed to any other agency or third party without the consent of appropriate authority. 
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Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION 

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE 
POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 2 

Camp Marcelo A Adduru, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

,J • , 
— '/I 

January 8, 2026 

ROSAURO RODRIGO G. RESUELLO 
Vice- Mayor/Chairperson 
Tuguegarao City Council 
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

Dear Vice-Mayor Resuello: 

This pertains to the initial request of this Office for your assistance in the 
acquisition of LED wall amounting to Two Million Pesos (2,000,000.00) as part of 
the continuing plans and programs of Police Regional Office 2 to enhance the 
morale and productivity of its personnel in the performance of their mandated law 
enforcement and public safety functions. 

Relatedly, this Office respectfully clarifies the said request for the acquisition 
of LED Wall amounting to One Million Pesos, to include as well, the procurement of 
a Water System, also amounting to One Million Pesos. 

Should you have any queries, your staff may reach out PMAJ RAUL Z 
MILLAN with contact number 09059122222. 

VVe look forward to your positive response and rest assured of our strong 
partnership and continued support on matters of mutual concern. 

Very truly yours, 

ANT bild IWAALLAG, JR 
Polic -Bria cher General 
Regional Director 
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"Bagong PNP para sa Bagong Serbisyong Mabilis, Tapat, at Nararamdarnan" 
Security Advice: This Document and all the information stated herein are intended for the recipient's official internal use only 
and should not be disclosed to any other agency or third party without the consent of appropriate authority. 



Php 1,000,000.00 VI. Toial Rogniromonts 

Name of Project LED Wall with Casing Cover 

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Caggay, Tuguegarao 
City  
The LED Wall is composed of a 10 sqm LED 
Display (P3.91 500*500MM 30 panels 73801-1z) 
with 1 video processor and a casing cover for 
protection in compliance with PNli 
Memorandum Circular No. 2021-024, entitled, 
"Prescribing the Minimum Technical 
Specifications for Light Emitting Diode (LED) 
Video Wall Display.  
This LED Wall will be installed in the PRO2 
Covered Court to be used in the various 
activities of this PRO, particularly in the conduct 
of formal ceremonies, police-coinmunity related 
seminars and public information dissemination. 

\Nide display which will be utilized in the conduct 
of formal ceremonies, police-community related 
seminars and public information dissemination. 

II. Location 

Itrief Description 

IV. Objective 

v, Do3irect Outwit 

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL. POLICE COMMISSION 

-, PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 2, 
Regional Logistics and Research & Development Division r 

Camp Marcelo AAdduru, Tuguegarao City, CagayaN 

VII. Detailed Cost Estiinate 

(1TY Unit Description Unit Rate New Total 
Cost 

Rem nembor 

Display (P3.91 
500*500MM 30 panels 

7080 11-z)  
10 sqm 150,000.00 795,000.00 

Video Processor set 55,000.00 
Fabric;ltion of casing 1 lot 150,000.00 structure  

TOTAL PROJECT COST  

55,000,00 

'1 50,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
Prepared by: Recommend Approval: 

JULIUS , JOR, FIDE BERNAWI 
Police Police Li mtenant Colonel 
C, 1...Dg J2 AC, RLRDD 

Approved by: 

ANT P JR 
Polic, Br adier General 
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Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION • • 

. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 2 , 
Rogional Logistics and Research & Development Division 

Camp Mai celo A Adcluni, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

UNIT 
COST 

UNIT DAY QTY TOTAL COST 

Name of Project 

IL Local ion 

W. 1300 Description 

IV. Objective 

V. Desired Output 

VI. Total Requirements 

VII. Detailed Cost Estimate 

11 PM ACTIVITY NUMPER 

PRO2 Water System 

Catnp Marcelo Adduru, Caggay, Tuguogarao City 

The proposed PRO2 Water .-siystern includnn 
reconditioning of the existing PRO? rein-I:owed 
concrete water tank, the installation el- 
diameter distribution pipes, and the construction ol 
all 8-inch diameter borehole with Lin addition;‘I water 
tank to augment storage capacity and miler .:tipply 
shortage in the Camp.  
The PRO2 Water System will be installed to providt) 
a reliable and safe water supply within 1"W.V. 
facilities to support WHIMS operational mid 
administrative activities of the office. This system will 
be used particularly to ensure adequate potablo 
water for personnel and visitors, promote proper 
hygiene and sanitation during formal ceremonies, 
police-community related seminars, trainings, and 
other official functions, and enhance overall he)altit, 
safety, and efficiency in the conduct of PRO2 
pr_.)grams and public service activities. 
A functional and sustainable water system that win 
provide a continuous and safe water supply to PRO? 
facilities, ensuring adequate potable water for 
personnel and visitors and supporting the effectivo 
conduct of formal ceremonies, police-corm- whit)/ 
related seminars, trainings, and public information 
activities. 

Php 1,000,000.00 

I. SITE PREPARATION WORKS 

ritructuro Excnvation (Soft 
I 4)G1c) 

Ls1imniod 1)irect 
(2.o:31.(EDC) 

I .Altiipmppt  

Minor rook., 

Colicroto cuttor/saw 
cnrgog>orvico Truck (2-5 
nil) 

,(•>;i1)-folal 

13.50 23,110.04 CtI.M. 

1.00 m-d 1.00 

1,00 2.00 

576.00 

261.00 

00 

1,711,92 

2(31.00 

6,264.00 



ACTIVITY UNIT DAY QTY UNIT COST 
TOTAL 
COST 

LE*91.: 
illed Laborer m-d 3.00 4..00 480.00 5,760.00 

Sub-toftil 

tal Estimated Direct 
Cost 

5,7(30.00 

19,125.0(1 

- --- - • 

2,868.75 

1,017..50 

4,710 ..,»i 

1,195,31 

22,710.9/1  

- --------------------- 
ind1rec...)t Cos_tilDq). 
forlioncl, Coniingency, & 

Miscellaneous 

. 
, 

Contractor's Profit 

Total Indirect Cost 

VAT 

Total Cost 

lure Excavation and 
Or) cllippinn 

'into(' L)trect Cost(EDQ).  

1,(,)uipinont 

cu,in. 204.00 '133.57 27,247,50 

il lot 1.00 1,00 15,000.00 15,000,00 

Sub-lotol '15,000.00 

.1..(11)0( 

!lied I ;150(0( 

St.11)-tota/ 

tal Estimated Direct 
Cosi: 

- - ------ ------ 
Jr tdirgQtS;org(IDC.).  

1.),(-00,00 

b 7r,0.00 , 

20,760,00 

m-d 4..00 3.00 480.00 

. 

ferlioad, Contingency, & 
Miscellaneous 

3,114.00 

Contractor's Profit 2,07(1,00 

5,190,00 

1,297.50 

Total Indirect Cost 

VAT 

Total Cost 27,247.5'0 

Filling cum. 81,60 77.21 (3,300.00 

Estimated Direct 
Cost(EI)C) 

Labor 

-4,800.00 Unskilled Laborer m-d 2.00 5.00 /180.00 

Sub.-total 4,800.00 

-4T,(100.00 total Estimated Direct 
Cost 

Indirect Cost(113C) 

head, Contingency, gt 
Miscellaneous 

Contractor's Prorit 

' 
720.00 

480.00 

1,200,00 

300,00 

Total Indirect Cost 

VAT 

ITEM 
NUMBER 

Urn* 

nlluc 
col ICI 

Unslc 

T( 

0 

Owl 



ITEM ACTIVITY 

Tot al Cost 

II. FORMWORKS AND FALSEWORKS 

Scaitolclings 

Eslimatpc191rect, Cost(EDC)  

Sub-total 

sq.m. 

unwr 

lot '1.00 

DAY 

50.00 

1 

QTY 

--7-14./12 

'18,000.00 

UNIT COST 
COM' 

(), 'awn 

1 .00 

10,000,00 

18,000.00 

1.al)or 

1.2,1.;.111;ition 

_ m-d 

tal)orer 

I ;11,orer in-d 

Sub-total 

Total Lsiimaied Direct 
Cost _ _ _ 

Cost(11)_Q), . . 

4,00 

4.00 

2,00 

2,00 

1.00 

/180,00 

624,00 

480,00 

2,496,00 

3,840,00 

2,880,00 

0,2'16,00 

27,21G.00 

Overhoad, Contingency, & 
wiiplinrieol 

Contractor's Plorit 

Total Indirect Cost 

4,082,40 

2,721.00 

6,004.00 

1,701.00 

35,721,00 

VAT 

Total Cost 

PLUM IING 

Waterlines and fittings  

!.;stiniatosl Diroct CostE1.2Q). 

Materialq 

3"x6in PVC Pipe Moldox 

2"x6m PVC Pipo Moldex 
Blue  _ _ __.________ 

;1"x2" Coupling Reducer _ _________ 
'1"x150in PVC Pipe _ _ _ 

1/2." PVC Pipe, 

3/4 PVC Pipe  _ _ 
Ur Saddle Clamp 

'I" Braiii; Male Adaptor 
clamp Type 

1"Swing Valve (FID) 

1" Gate Valve (I-ID) 

'1" P.E. Coupling 

1 x1/2 RE. Coupling 
Roducer 

lx3/4 P.E. Coupling 
Reducer  

1" 1).E. Toe 

pc 

Pc  
pc  

pc  

rolls 

Pc 

pc 

pc 

pc 

Pc 

Pc 

Pc 

pc 

1)C 

lot 1.00 

7.00 

7.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

2,00 

2.00 

1.00 

'1.00 

'1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

'147,787,50 

480.00 

4,950,00 

560.00 

1,950.00 

270.00 

680.00 

780.00 

180,00 

950.00 

700.00 

700.00 

300.00 

'180,00 

180.00 

147,787,50 

13,650.00 

(;, 850,00 

480,00 

4,(.1!i0,00 

!)(;0,00 

700,00 

Y00,00 

7(i0.00 

1,360,00 

80,00 

'180.00 

180,00 

270.00 

180.00 



ITIHM 
NUMIII]k 

1/2 P.V., Too 

3/4 Too 

3" 1...:11)ow 

3" Too 

3" 1,11(1 Cup 

'1" 'orlon tape 

/100c 14)Ivotli 

Hoo:;lor I 'tulip 311p 

ACTIVITY TOTAL COST QTY 
UNIT 
COST 

80.00 

'I 50.00 

450.00 

450.00 

450.00 

20.00 

280.00 

29,000.00 

DAY 

'1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

1.00 

80.o0 

11,0.00 

450.00 _ 

450.00 

il),()(1 

IMMO 

260,00 

29,000.00 

92,34 0,00 

UNIT 

Pc  

pc 

pc 

pc 

pc 

pc 

pc 

Pc 

TOO 

7.00 

7.00 

Sub-total 

col 1: (woman 

,SIdlInfl 1 ahoinr 

lliiskillo(1 1 al)orc)r 

1.00 

5.00 

7.00 

4,900,00 

2'1,840,00 

23,1,1'20,00 

50,2(10,00 

112,600.00 

700.00 

621,00 

480.00 

Total Estimaled Direct 
Cost 

talirept Cqs.t(IPC), 

()vortioal, Contingoncy, & 
Miscellaneous  

Contractor's Profit  

Total Indirect Cost 

VAT  

Total Cost 

IN/. 

6,890,00 

'11,260.00 

28,150,00 

7,037,51) 

147,787,A 

124,57718 6336 1,966.19 sq.m. 

66,53 '1,200,00 711,83.1.60 

3,800,00 

83,633,00 

3,1.100.00 

6,240,00 

9,600,00 

19,3/10,00 

sg.m. 

iot '1.00 3,800.00 

1.00 

2,00 

4.00 

700.00 5.00 

5.00 

ru-d 

In-d 

rn-d 

624,00 

480.00 

VIV001-114(4 

Cemcni I ;.isoi.1 
Waterproofing 

Oyect (..pst(EDC_). 

.m;itorialf;.  

Ceniont-brx;od 
wolorpioofing .  
c,()1)(;intn I :tioxy (A and 1.1) 

Sub-1010i 

Lp1)91: 

Col Foreman 

tddllod 1 aholor 

Unsicillorl I ,ohorer 

!_-;t/1)-toial 

Minor Tools 

5.00 

Stib-iotol 

Totnl 1::3t1M01:0(4 Direct 
Cost 

.1iiclilf)(.:1,Cof11(11)q.  
Ovorl I(); 1(1, Gui itingoi icy, & 

Miscellaneous 

1,934,00 

104,907,00 

'15,736,14 



SITE PREPARATION 
WORKs 
'Al whirr) I -Ixcavation (Soft 
I ;0c1;) 
Structure Excavation and concrete 
chipping 

FORMWORKS AND FALSEWORKS 

;.;caffolclings 

PLUMI3ING 

MIKlilies and fittings 

WATERPROOFING 

Comont [lased Waterproofing 
DRILLING AND 
ELECTRICAL PUMPING 
SY3TEM 
',111)1)1y, (Idivory and drilling (8" DIA 
toinliolo) 

CU.M. 

cii.rn, 

CU,M, 

sg.m. 

lot 

'13.50 

204.00 

81,60 

50,00 

63.36 

1.00 1/17,787.50 

1,7'11.92 

1,906.19 

714112 

133.57 

77.21 

23,110.9/1 

27,2/17.50 

6,300.00 

35,721.00 

1/17,7V.50 

124,577.78 

lot 1.00 635,158.75 

TOTAL PROJECT COST 

SAY 

635:1513,A 

PI1P999,903.0 

PIIP1,000,000,00 

v. 

_NUMIIER 
ACTIVITY 

Contractor's Profit 

Total Indirect Cost 

VAT 

Total Cast 

TOTAL COST 

'I 0,490.76 

26,226.90 

6,556.73 

124,577.78 

UNIT DAY QTY 
UNIT 
COST 

DRILLING AND ELECTRICAL PUMPING  SYSTEM 
. 

;Apply, (lc:lively and dulling lot  
(8" DIA 1101°1 iolo) 

1.00 635,158.75 636,151115 

SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES 

Proparod by: Recommend Approval: 

(>s)111,( 
RA-01:71111 LAN 
Potice Major 
C, 

ERNAINI 
Police L .,,utenant Colonel 
AC, RLF DD 

Approved by: 

ANT NI/  FOMIA—RALLAG, JR 

\ 

Pella Ft3 riclier General 
RD, PR 
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